
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

29 April 2015 
Committee Room 2 - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4  
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
Jason Frost (Vice-Chair) 
Nic Dodin 
 

John Glanville 
Joshua Chapman 
Philippa Crowder 
 

Carol Smith 
John Wood 
Keith Roberts 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

  
Phillip Grundy, Church of 
England 
Jack How, Roman Catholic 
Church 
 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Margaret Cameron, NAHT 
Keith Passingham, NASUWT 
Emma Adams, Primary 
Lynda Rice, Secondary 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha (NUT) 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Agatha Williams 01708 432436 

agatha.williams@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 April 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433
[...]
to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Pupil and Student Services (including the Youth Service) 

 Children’s Social Services 

 Safeguarding 

 Adult Education 

 Councillor Calls for Action 

 Social Inclusion  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 April 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
  
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

17 March 2015 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 ANNUAL REVIEW OF CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  

 
 Council Officers will present a review of the work of the Corporate Parenting Panel 

over the last year.  
 
 

6 TRADED SERVICES (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 SEND UPDATE INCLUDING PERSONAL BUDGETS (Pages 17 - 38) 

 
 Documents attached 

 
 

8 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  

 
 The Head of Learning and Achievement will present current performance information 

to the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 29 April 2015 

 
 

 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

10 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 1 July 2015 

9 September 2015 
14 January 2016 
15 March 2016 
27 April 2016 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration & 

Interim Member Support Manager 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 March 2015 (7:30pm – 9:50pm) 

 
 
Present: Councillors Gillian Ford (Chairman), Jason Frost (Vice-

Chair), Nic Dodin, John Glanville, Joshua Chapman 
and John Wood.  
 

 Co-opted Members: Jack How,  Emma Adams 
 

 Non-voting  Member: Ian Rusha 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary. 
 

  
 
 
 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Philippa Crowder and Carol 
Smith. Councillors Nic Dodin and Keith Roberts were not present. 
 
Apologies were also received from co-opted Members - Philip Grundy 
Lynda Rice and Julie Lamb. 
 
 
The Chairman gave details of the action to be taken in case of fire or other 
event that may require an evacuation of the meeting room.  
 
 

41 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 15 January 2015 
and of the joint meeting with Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
held on 18 February 2015 were agreed subject to the correction that Alan 
Steward was present at the meeting of 18 February 2015 as a 
representative of the Havering Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
The minutes of both meetings were otherwise agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 2M 

 

42 SCHOOL ATTENDANCE EXCLUSION DATA  
 
The sub-committee considered a detailed report on Attendance and 
Exclusion that was presented by the Alternative Provision & Looked After 
Children (LAC) Education Manager. 
 
It was stated t
[...]
also stated that some schools had decided not to buy services from 
the authority such as the Attendance Officer but to employ staff directly. 
 
Members were informed that there had not been any instances of concern 
from the Academies in the borough. There had always been a willingness to 
accept guidance. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that the Alternative Provision & LAC 
Education Manager also held the position of Virtual Head Teacher - a local 
authority appointment to promote the educational achievement of all the 
children looked after by the council. 
 
It was noted that the service worked with secondary schools in the borough 
to develop an effective managed move system. There were about thirty 
secondary school managed moves currently in progress.    
 
The sub-committee asked to be presented with data on school referrals. 
 
The sub-committee noted the report. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 4M 

 

 
43 PERFORMANCE OF ALL SCHOOLS AND VULNERABLE GROUPS 

INCLUNDING THOSE IN RECEIPT OF PUPIL PREMIUM  
 
The sub-committee received a report that summarised the 2014 
performance of Havering primary and secondary school pupils in key stage 
assessments, tests and examinations, and the performance of schools in 
their most recent Ofsted inspections. 
 

The report stated that the 2013/2014 school year was a positive year for 

Havering schools. In the primary phase, attainment for the majority of 

indicators had improved, with some remaining unchanged. Havering had 

enjoyed its best ever attainment at foundation stage, key stage one and key 

stage two.  

 

At key stage 4, new DfE (Department for Education) performance table 

calculations were introduced in 2014 - suppressing the exam equivalents of 

multiple GCSEs – meaning that the 5 A*-C grades (including English and 

Maths) pass rate fell, though not as sharply as nationally. 

Overall attainment at key stages one, two and four remained above the 

national average for each of the main attainment measures and
[...]
     
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Havering Education Services is the unified brand representing the London borough of 
Havering’s traded services for schools. The current portfolio comprises of 25 individual in-
house teams which sit within different directorates. These council departments offer a 
range of traded support including annual subscriptions, ad hoc services and training 
programmes offered at competitive prices. Schools can purchase via the services for 
schools portal www.haveringeducationservices.co.uk.  
 
The majority of service providers enjoy very good customer ratings and repeat purchases 
and they have a long history of supporting schools to bring about continuous and 
sustained improvements.  
 
For many years, the council has adopted a model of providing both statutory and traded 
services within the same service departments with staff members often fulfilling both 
aspects. This has helped in maintaining vital links and relationships with schools thereby 
facilitating intelligent school improvement data gathering and targeting of appropriate 
support as need arises.  
 
The future plan is to develop models of trading for additional non statutory provisions 
across the council, including targeting the Early Years and PVI sector Comprising of 114 
Early Years settings. There are also additional growth potentials to be realised in the 
academy, free school, independent and sixth form college sectors both in Havering and 
out-of borough.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

http://www.haveringeducationservices.co.uk/


 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

 
To note this report 

 
 
 

 

Scope of education traded services 
 
The current portfolio of the council’s education support services (traded services) 
comprises of 25 individual service providers (Appendix A) spread across three service 
directorates i.e. Children, Adults & Housing, Culture and Community and OneSource 
(See appendix for full list). Education establishments are supported in a wide r
[...]
to academies, by 
and large most secondary schools continue to purchase support services from the 
Council. It is widely acknowledged by schools that that the majority of the council’s traded 
services personnel go about their work with high degree of professionalism and deliver 
good quality service in comparison to some of our competitors.  
 
The out-of borough market segment has been progressively expanding year on year 
(Appendix B) and this is where the growth opportunity for most in-house teams lies. 
There are emerging opportunities for providers to fill service gaps especially in 
neighbouring boroughs where services have either been scaled down or discontinued. An 
analysis of service uptake for 2014/15 buy-in across service providers in L&A shows that 
94 out-of borough schools spread across 33 Local Authorities (See Appendix A) 
purchased one service or more from one of our providers. There are additional growth 
potentials to be realised in the academy, free school, independent and sixth form college 
sectors both in Havering and out-of borough. Furthermore, with the launch of our 
integrated training offer on the education services portal, we’re aiming to offer education 
establishments far and wide a wider choice of training and services thereby reinforcing 
our ‘one stop shop’ approach and generating additional income as a result. 
 
 
Customer Voice 
 
A formalised customer survey was launched in 2013 to enable schools evaluate the 
services they receive from the council’s education traded services providers. The pattern 
of customer satisfaction over the past two surveys shows that the collective Havering 
traded services offer is highly valued by schools with a consistent 80% and above good 
or better across 7 performance criteria, that is, customer focus, communication & 
relationship building, range of service offers, clarity of service information, quality of 
service delivery and value for money.  This year’s survey similarly demonstrates that
[...]
olders to promote increased 
transparency in charging and to secure on-going commitment.  
 
There is potential for the council’s traded services portfolio to be expanded through 
focused work at both service and department level to develop models of trading for 
additional non statutory provisions across the council. Initial exploratory work has started 
to develop a package of support services that Early Years and PVI sector can purchase. 
Comprising of 114 Early Years settings, it is anticipated that opportunity to purchase 
services from the council’s traded services will become available in the current financial 
year. 
 
Various service departments are taking steps to nurture high level contacts with strategic 
education leaders in LAs where services have been scaled down or deleted with a view 
to gaining ‘preferred provider’ status for services to their schools. Opportunities are also 
being looked at to trade specific expertise with other Local Authorities where there is an 
identified gap in specific areas. A recent success story relates to the Schools Finance 
Support Service which has been offering professional expertise to the corporate finance 
team at Newham in helping to set up revised systems aligned to Newham’s move to One 
Oracle. This is a chargeable support being offered to Newham Council and it will 
generate income for the council’s traded services.  
 
There are growth potentials in the academy, free school, independent and sixth form 
college sector out-of borough. There are presently 6 independent schools in Havering 
that we can extrapolate from this data that there is greater potential for the organisation 
as a whole to increase revenues from this segment of our market when an integrated 
marketing strategy is implemented and service teams adopt a transparent market 
intelligence sharing approach. The efforts being made to integrate the ordering and 
invoicing processes across service departments and the new integrated customer 
informat
[...]
ren and Families Act 2014 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Green Paper „Support and 
Aspiration‟ was published in the spring of 2011. The Green Paper represented the 
most radical reform to special educational needs and disability for 30 years. In 
autumn 2011, the Department of Health and the Department for Education 
launched a significant Pathfinder programme to test proposed reforms to the 
services and systems which underpin support for children and young people with 
SEND. The Green Paper has now become part of The Children and Families Act 
2014 (the Act) which came into force in September 2014 with the support of all 
political parties.   A Code of Practice accompanies the legislation and outlines 
requirements for Local Authorities and CCGs when bringing in the reforms. 
 
This report aims to summarise the key aspects of the legislation, progress by the 
Local Authority to date in meeting these new requirements and details of the next 
steps to be taken.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the progress to date in 
implementing the reforms brought about by the Act in respect of children and 
young people aged 0-25 with SEND.  Members are asked to note the content of 
the report. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 29 April 2015 

 
 
 

 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Overview 
 

The legislation covers many aspects relating to SEND.  From the outset, it 
was clear that a Project Team would be required to oversee the various 
strands of the reforms.  This was established in September 2013 and 
included setting up working groups to develop detailed plans in relation to 
each work stream.   
 
For the sake of clarity, this report follows the category headings used by the 
Pathfinder Champions.  On-going training and development for staff 
continues to take place across each of these areas, as required.  Some of this 
has included bespoke events as part of the Pathfinder Champion offer. 

 
2. Local Offer 
 
2.1. Requirements 
 

Local authorities are required to publish in one place a clear and easy-to-
understand „local offer‟ of education, health and social care services to 
support children and young people with SEND and their families. 
 

2.2. Progress 
 
A test website was developed during 2013 in close collaboration with parent 
representatives to ensure that the information was presented in an easy-to-
use and appealing format.  A decision was subsequently taken to publish the 
Local Offer on the same platform as the existing Family Services Directory.  
This can be found at www.havering.gov.uk/directory .  The site was upgraded 
significantly and the format and key elements identified during the test 
website phase was reflected in the final format. 
 
A working group has been in place since January 2014 and includes 
representation from NELFT, schools, colleges and parents.  Positive Parents 
– our Parent/Carer Forum – have also set up a sub-group to look at specific 
aspects of the site and they report their findings into the working group.    
 
A detailed policy has been drafted setting out how requests for inclusion on 
the Local Offer will be dealt with, as well as identifying where on-going 
responsibilities (such as responding to feedback) will lie.  This includes the 
establishment of a Stakeholder Panel & Steering Group which will also take 
over the developmental role of the current working group. 
 

2.3. Next steps 
 
Long-term, constant improvement and development of the Local Offer in co-
production with children & young people and parents/carers will continue to 

Page 18

http://www.havering.gov.uk/directory


Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 29 April 2015 

 
 
 

 

ensure that the Local Offer is responsive and comprehensive.  A full self-
evaluation will be undertaken to identify areas for development and plan 
actions.  Aspects relating to the 16-25 age range will also be reviewed by the 
16-25 Compliance Group which will hold its first meeting in May. 
 
Once the Local Offer policy and terms of reference of the Stakeholder Panel 
& Steering Group are formally approved, the group will meet quarterly to 
oversee this work. 

 
3. Co-ordinated Assessment Process and EHC Plans 

 
3.1. Requirements 

 
Education, Health and Care (EHC) plans will replace Statements of SEN and 
Learning Difficulty Assessments (LDA). No new Statements or LDAs will be 
offered from 1 September 2014. The statutory assessment process must be 
co-ordinated across education, health and care. It is vital that the EHC plans 
reflect the views, interests and aspirations of children, young people, and their 
parents.  
 
Local Authorities have until 2018 to convert existing Statements and LDAs to 
EHC Plans.  The Conversion Plan has been agreed with the DfE and is being 
implemented at present. 
 

3.2. Progress 
 
The initial working group evolved into the EHC Development Group in 
October 2014.  The membership of this includes representatives from Positive 
Parents, the Children and Adults with Disabilities (CAD) Team, Prospects – 
our commissioned independent advice and guidance adviser, NELFT and 
early years and school SENCOs. 
 
A template EHC Plan has been developed in conjunction with parents. 
Detailed information about how to apply for an EHC assessment and a clear 
flowchart of the assessment process are published on the Local Offer, as well 
as the phased plan for converting existing Statements and LDAs.   
 
Training and support has been provided by the CAD Team to schools and 
colleges.  In respect of conversions, detailed quality assurance has taken 
place to provide feedback to schools/settings on good practice.   
 
Representation from all partners has been secured at Panel, which makes the 
final decisions relating to the EHC Plans, including colleagues from the CAD 
Team, NELFT and schools.   
 
A well-established person-centred planning model is being us for the EHC 
process to ensure that the individual‟s views and aspirations remain central to 
the creation of the EHC plan. 
 

Page 19



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 29 April 2015 

 
 
 

 

3.3. Next steps 
 

The documentation and processes will continue to evolve in response to 
feedback from staff and families.  The CAD Team will continue to work closely 
with children and young people, parents and carers, schools, colleges and 
health colleagues. 
 
The increase in applications for EHC assessments has been noted across the 
age ranges.  Data relating to this will be closely monitored. 
 

4. Personal Budgets 
 

4.1. Requirements 
 
Parents and young people will be able to request a personal budget when the 
local authority has agreed a statutory EHC assessment and confirmed that it 
will prepare an EHC plan. They may also request a personal budget during a 
statutory review of an existing EHC plan.  
 
The aim of this is to enable parents and young people to have more choice 
and control over the services they need for themselves or their child, and how 
they are provided.  Personal Budgets are intended to show parents how the 
funding for their child is used, as well as to allow them to have a say in how 
this is spent.  Some may want to have Direct Payments to purchase the 
services themselves, as is already the case in Children‟s Social Care and 
Adult Services.  There is a caveat in the Act that this agreement must be 
within the efficient use of resources. 
 

4.2. Progress 
 
This has been a challenging area for all Local Authorities, due in no small part 
to the difficulty in calculating unit costs for services. 
 
An attempt was made to carry out a paper exercise to pilot personal budgets 
with a small group of families.  The Local Authority was unsuccessful in 
establishing the pilot as families felt that bringing up a child with SEND was 
very challenging already.  However, this work did identify that there was an 
insufficient choice of respite services available.  This highlighted the close link 
with the Joint Commissioning strand of the project (please see 5 below) and 
the need for market development and a resource allocation system (RAS). 
 
A Personal Budgets policy has been drafted and was reviewed during a 
bespoke support session offered to Havering as part of the Pathfinder 
Champion programme.  This was helpful in forming the subsequent draft of 
the policy and also resulted in the establishment of a Personal Budgets Policy 
working group to finalise this policy and look at its implementation. 
 
 
 

Page 20



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 29 April 2015 

 
 
 

 

4.3. Next steps 
 
Continue to develop the policy and liaise with colleagues in Adult Social Care 
with regards to the RAS.  Also we aim to link the policy with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group‟s personal health budgets policy with a long-term view 
to having a joint policy. 
 
The CAD Team will work closely with Adult Social Care and health colleagues 
to develop the market for respite in particular. 

 
5. Joint Commissioning 

 
5.1. Requirements 

 
Joint Commissioning is a strategic approach to planning and delivering 
services in a holistic, joined-up way. It is a means for the different partners 
commissioning education, health and care provision to deliver positive 
outcomes for children and young people with SEND.  It is a requirement of 
the Act that there is joint commissioning with health colleagues, in particular 
the CCG. 
 

5.2. Progress 
 
A Joint Commissioning working group has met regularly since November 
2013 and has been instrumental in forging strong links with the Havering 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).  This has been aided by the 
appointment of a Joint Children‟s Commissioner in May 2014, working both 
for the Local Authority and the CCG.   
 
A number of projects and opportunities for re-commissioning have been 
identified jointly
[...]
in November 
2013 and a copy is attached to this report. 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
APPENDIX A – EQUALITY ANALYSIS  

Page 24



 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING EQUALITY ANALYSIS 
 
HAVERING SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) PROJECT 
 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

SCOPE OF PROPOSAL 
 
1. What is the scope and intended outcomes of the activity being assessed; 

in terms of both the Council’s organisation and staffing, and services to 
the community? 

 
The Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) section of the Children and 
Families Bill has arisen out of the Green Paper “Support and Aspiration” which was 
published in March 2011.  The intention of the legislation is to create a more family-
friendly SEND process which draws together the support a child requires across 
education, health and social care (EHC). The draft legislation is currently going through 
parliament and will become law early in 2014.  The draft regulations and Code of 
Practice (COP) have now been published and have a September 2014 implementation 
date. Work is currently being undertaken to ensure Havering is well placed to implement 
the changes.  A number of Local Authorities across the country have received funding 
as pathfinders for the new approach. Havering is working with Bexley and Bromley who 
are London Pathfinder Champions. 
 
Havering’s SEND Project focuses on the four major areas of change and development: 
 
The Local Offer  
 
It is a requirement of the new legislation that the Local Authority will publish its local 
offer of services for children with SEND on its website.  The Local Offer must show 
parents how services can be accessed and include health, education, social care and 
the voluntary sector.  Parents must be able to comment on services. 
 
Education, Health and Care Plans 0-25 
 
The legislation requires Local Authorities to ensure the integration of education, health 
and soc

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
29 April 2015 (7.30  - 9.20 pm) 

 
 
Present: Councillors Jason Frost (Vice-Chair) (in the Chair), 

Joshua Chapman, Philippa Crowder, Nic Dodin, 
John Glanville, Carol Smith and John Wood. 
 

 Co-opted Members: Emma Adams, Julie Lamb and 
Lynda Rice. 
 

 Non-voting Member: Ian Rusha. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gillian Ford. 
  
The Chairman advised those present of action to be taken in the event of an 
emergency evacuation of the building becoming necessary 
 
 
78 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 17 March 2015 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

79 ANNUAL REVIEW OF CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  
 
Consideration of this item was deferred until the next meeting on 1 July 
2015. 
 

80 TRADED SERVICES  
 
Officers had submitted a report on the work of Havering Education Services, 
a unified brand representing the London Borough of Havering’s traded 
services for schools. This was a full cost recovery non-profit making team. 
The current portfolio comprised 25 individual in-house teams which sat 
within different directorates. The majority of service providers enjoyed very 
good customer ratings and repeat purchases and they had a long history of 
supporting schools to bring about continuous and sustained improvements.  
 
Officers explained that the future plan was to develop models of trading for 
additional non statutory provisions across the council, including targeting the 
Early Years and PVI sector comprising of 200+ Early Years settings. There 
was also additional growth potential to be realised in the academy, free 
school, independent and sixth form college sectors both in Havering and 
out-of-borough. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 29 April 2015 

 

2M 

 

A hidden bonus of the service was that it enabled the Local Authority to 
maintain a presence, in the form of members of staff in schools.  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that a Marketing Strategy was being 
developed. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

81 SEND UPDATE INCLUDING PERSONAL BUDGETS  
 
Officers informed the Sub-Committee that back in 2011 the Government 
had published a Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Green 
Paper ‘Support and Aspiration’.  This Green Paper represented the most 
radical reform to special educational needs and disability for thirty years. In 
that autumn the Departments of Health and Education had launched a 
significant Pathfinder programme to test proposed reforms to the services 
and systems which underpinned support for children and young people with 
SEND. 
 
The Green Paper had now become part of the Children and Families Act 
2014 which had come into effect, with the support of all parties, in 
September 2014. A Code of Practice accompanied the legislation and 
outlined requirements for Local Authorities and CCGs when bringing in the 
reforms.  
 
Local Authorities were required to publish in one place a clear and easy to 
understand ‘Local Offer’ of education, health and social care services to 
support children and young people with SEND and their families. A test 
website had been developed in 2013 in close collaboration with parent 
representatives to ensure that the information was presented in an easy-to-
use and appealing format. 
 
A detailed policy had been drafted setting out how requests for inclusion on 
the Local Offer would be dealt with, as well as identifying where on-going 
responsibilities (such as responding to feedback) would lie. Havering had 
made greater progress than other local authorities. The challenge for 
Havering was tackling the 18-24 year age group. 
 
Education, Health and Care (EHC) plans, would replace Statements of 
Special Educational Need (SSEN) and Learning Difficulty Assessments 
(LDA). No new SSEN or LDA’s had been offered since 1 September 2014. 
The statutory assessment process needed to be co-ordinated across 
education, health and care. It was vital that the EHC plans reflected the 
views, interests and aspirations of children, young people and their parents.  
 
Officers had noted an increased demand for EHC plans across all age 
groups. 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 29 April 2015 

 

3M 

 

The Sub-Committee was assured that parents and young people would still 
be able to state their preferred school when agreeing an EHC plan.  
 
Officers advised the Sub-Committee that there were approximately 1,400 
SSEN to be converted to an EHC plan. This would happen over three years 
with priority being given to those young people at key year stages, i.e. 5, 7, 
11 and 16. Work had been progressing well and the authority was more or 
less on track. 
 
Under the new arrangements parents and young people would be able to 
request a personal budget when the local authority had agreed a statutory 
EHC assessment and confirmed that it would prepare an EHC plan. The 
aim was to enable parents and young people to have more choice and 
control over the services they need for themselves or their child.  
 
A Personal Budgets policy had been drafted and reviewed during a bespoke 
support session offered to Havering as part of the Pathfinder Champion 
programme.  
 
Officers were working closely with colleagues to ensure there would be a 
smooth transition from EHC plan to Adult Care Plan when a person ceases 
their education.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the progress being made to ensure a smooth 
implementation of the SEND proposals in the Children and Families Act 
2014. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that Dr Ahmad Ramjhum had been asked 
to undertake a review of the council’s Home to School/College Transport. 
The report set out the process to be used for the review and indicated that 
the review would commence this term.  
 
The Sub-Committee expressed some concerns. The previous review had 
caused many parents angst. The review would also look at how personal 
budget might offer parents a better solution. 
 
For some time the Sub-Committee had been seeking information on how 
the current provision was working. Specific issues raised were the length of 
time young people were required to travel and how often they were late to 
school because of problems. The Sub-Committee agreed that the Director 
of Asset Management Services be requested to attend the next meeting and 
answer all questions.  
 
Officers explained they were unable to give any firm commitments as to the 
outcome of the review. The service was under pressure through increased 
demand and facing a budget overspend, however, the authority did have a 
statutory duty to provide transport for those eligible. 
 
The Sub-Committee stated that the council should not underestimate the 
importance of smooth transport arrangements for those with difficulties. This 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 29 April 2015 

 

4M 

 

was a significant issue for children.  Officers assured the Sub-Committee 
that any final Cabinet Report on the review would be supported by an 
Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
Officers would ensure the Sub-Committee would receive updates on 
progress with the review.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

82 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Sub-Committee received a full list of the current performance indicators 
for Children and Learning, and were invited to review the list and suggest 
any new indicators which they felt would add value. 
 
The Sub-Committee had several suggestions. Unfortunately the majority 
were indicators which the authority was unable to capture.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked officers to explore the possibility of including a 
Performance Indicator to capture the number of children using school 
transport who were late for school. Officers were also asked to write to the 
Secondary Academies to see if they were prepared to share with the 
authority the number of pupils progressing to higher education.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


